

No. 22-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE R. ALLICOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

KIMBERLY M. CASTLE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>AMICI</i> ENGAGE IN CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH AND ACTIVITY IN SUPPORT OF UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS.....	5
A. <i>Amici</i> Advocate for, Advise, and Support Undocumented Immigrants.	5
B. <i>Amici</i> 's Work is Protected by the Constitution.....	14
II. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION CRIMINALIZES SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNTS OF PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	17
A. The Encouragement Provision Chills <i>Amici</i> 's Speech Under the Plain Language of the Statute.....	17
B. The Government's Reading of the Encouragement Provision is Implausible and Still Chills <i>Amici</i> 's Protected Expression.....	23
1. The Government's Construction of the Statute is Implausible.	23

2. The Government’s Reading of the Statute Chills Protected Religious Expression.....	24
a. The Government’s Reading Extends to Services Provided by <i>Amici</i>	25
b. The Government’s Attempts to Limit its Reading of the Statute Provides No Comfort to <i>Amici</i>	29
c. The Harsh Criminal Penalties Imposed by the Statute are Made More Problematic by the Breadth of the Government’s Reading	32
3. The Government Has a Proven Track Record of Encroaching on Religious Activity in the Name of Border Security	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akwasi Agyei v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	17
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	16
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	23
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	14
<i>Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16

<i>International Brotherhood of Electric Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	17
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	16
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	15
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15
<i>National Institution of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	14, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	35
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	21, 29
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22

<i>United States v. He</i> , 245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012)	32-33
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	24
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	1, 3, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(C).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(b)(2).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)	12
<i>About</i> , Catholic Charities of Los Angeles, Inc., http://bit.ly/3koNVru (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	6
<i>Advocate for Refugee Rights</i> , HIAS, https://bit.ly/3Z8PWax (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	9
Al-Anfal 8:41	3
Al-Baqarah 2:177	3

An-Nisa 4:36	3
At-Tawbah 9:60	3
<i>Book of Resolutions: Global Migration and the Quest for Justice</i> , United Methodist Church (2016), http://bit.ly/3YWN6Fq	8
<i>Book of Resolutions: Welcoming the Migrant to the U.S.</i> , United Methodist Church (2016), http://bit.ly/3SpYZRy	8
Brief of the Anti-Defamation League, Jewish Council for Public Affairs, T'ruah, Union for Reform Judaism, Central Conference of American Rabbis, and Women of Reform Judaism in Support of Respondents, <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) (No. 17-965)	9
<i>Charity in Action: Bi-weekly Roundup</i> , Archdiocese of N.Y. (July 8, 2019), http://bit.ly/3EuaVfx	20
Catholic News Service, <i>Cardinal Dolan Meets with Migrants Bused by Gov. Abbott from Texas, Offers Scholarships to Attend NYC's Catholic Schools</i> , Am.: The Jesuit Rev. (Aug. 16, 2022), http://bit.ly/3IQDV3N	6
<i>CCAR Resolution on Protecting Individuals at Risk of Deportation from the United States</i> , CCAR (adopted Apr. 12, 2017), http://bit.ly/3ERS5iL	7
Colossians 3:11	3

Maria Cramer, <i>Judge Reverses Convictions of Activists Who Left Water for Migrants</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 5, 2020), http://bit.ly/41jsxUZ	33
Deuteronomy 10:19.....	2
Kaji Dousa, <i>Opinion: I Prayed with Migrants. Now the Government is Tracking Me</i> , BuzzFeed News (Mar. 24, 2019), http://bit.ly/3SIMkPz	33
Episcopal Diocese of Chicago, Resolution F-182 (2019), https://bit.ly/3KAeHId	10
<i>FAQs about Our Service to Immigrants, Catholic Charities USA</i> , http://bit.ly/3IMdrQM (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	34
Natalie Finstad, <i>Write to Your Reps: Itin Bill</i> , Episcopal City Mission (June 11, 2020), http://bit.ly/3kkT	9
Hebrews 13:1	3
Sr. Barb Kane, <i>Who is the Stranger at the Gate?</i> , Dominican Sisters of Peace (Jan. 21, 2020), http://bit.ly/3IYOpoE	6
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 11.1 (3d ed. 2018)	29
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.2 (3d ed. 2018)	29, 30
Leviticus 19:33–34	2
Matthew 25:35–40	2

<i>May Our Lamentations Open Our Hearts to Welcome</i> , HIAS (July 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3IILoGA	7
Memorandum from the Attorney General for All Federal Prosecutors (Apr. 11, 2017), https://bit.ly/41gH2Jp	34
Model Penal Code § 5.02(1)	18
Rev. Mike Morran, <i>Sermon about Sanctuary</i> , First Unitarian Society of Denver, http://bit.ly/3IMhTPu (last visited Feb. 21, 2023)	11
<i>NCJW Condemns Court’s Decision to Partially End DACA</i> , NCJW (July 19, 2021), http://bit.ly/3lZnZTN	7
Pope Francis, <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> (Oct. 3, 2020), http://bit.ly/3ke9ScR	5
Pope Francis, <i>Message for the 2021 World Day of Migrants and Refugees</i> (May 3, 2021), http://bit.ly/3InpmmH	5-6
Press Release, CAIR, <i>Pathway for Undocumented Persons</i> (DACA/Dreamers) (July 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3XRnEj9	9
Press Release, HIAS, <i>HIAS Welcomes Introduction of Stateless Protection Act</i> (Dec. 22, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Iv7p5U	7

Press Release, Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <i>Rabbi Jonah Pesner's Response to ICE's Planned Mass Deportation Raids</i> (July 10, 2019), http://bit.ly/3EwNzpo	13-14
Press Release, Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <i>Reform Jewish Movement Lauds Administration's Swift Action on Immigration</i> (Jan. 20, 2021), http://bit.ly/3IOPUpC	7
Press Release, Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <i>Reform Movement Decries National Emergency Declaration to Build Border Wall</i> (Feb. 15, 2019), http://bit.ly/3KA5qjn	8-9
<i>Pursuing Immigrant Justice this Sukkot</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, http://bit.ly/3ZbDar5 (last visited Feb. 21, 2023)	10
<i>RAC Immigrant Justice Social Media Toolkit</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, http://bit.ly/3YUZxBo (last visited Feb. 21, 2023)	10
Adam Shaw, <i>House Republicans, eyeing Probes, Tell NGOs Working with Migrants at Southern Border to Preserve Docs</i> , Fox News (Dec. 15, 2022) (posted on Congressman Tom Tiffany site on Editorials, Letters, and Articles page), http://bit.ly/3m3OXcY	34

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) (No. 19-67).....	33
<i>United States</i> , Hebrew Immigrant Aid Society, https://bit.ly/3KtsIHk (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	13
<i>Ways to Support Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, http://bit.ly/3ILvC93 (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	10
<i>Ways United Methodists Can Stand with Migrants</i> , United Methodist Church (Dec. 1, 2018), http://bit.ly/3ZjvqUc	8
<i>Who We Are</i> , The International Center of Catholic Charities Community Services, http://bit.ly/3lXIbp4 (last visited Feb. 21, 2023).....	13
